

To be argued by:  
Peter Balouskas  
Time Requested: 20 minutes

NEW YORK STATE  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

**MARSHA HEWITT,**  
**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**PALMER VETERINARY CLINIC, P.C.**  
**Defendant-Respondent.**

---

APL-2019-00050  
Clinton County Clerk's Index No. 2014-1311

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

Peter Balouskas, Esq.  
Burke, Scolamiero & Hurd, LLP  
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent  
Palmer Veterinary Clinic, P.C.  
7 Washington Square  
P.O. Box 15085  
Albany, New York 12212-5085  
Tel: (518) 862-1386  
Fax: (518) 862-1393  
[pbalouskas@bshlaw.us](mailto:pbalouskas@bshlaw.us)

July 10, 2019

**Certification Pursuant to 22 NYCRR Part 500.1 (f)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii – vi

Questions Presented..... 1

Preliminary Statement.....3

Statement of Facts.....4

Summary of Arguments.....5

Argument.....6

**I. PALMER VETERINARY CLINIC CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED INJURIES WHERE APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF IS NOT MAINTAINING A STRICT LIABILITY CLAIM AND THERE WAS NO NOTICE OF THE DOG’S VICIOUS PROPENSITIES.....6**

**II. THE STRICT LIABILITY RULE IS GROUNDED UPON SOUND PUBLIC POLICY FIRMLY ROOTED IN PRECEDENT AND FUNCTIONS AS A COMMON NOTICE REQUIREMENT.....10**

**III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DENIAL OF APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHERE RESPONDENT-DEFENDANT DID NOT HAVE NOTICE OF A VICIOUS PROPENSITY AND APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF FAILED TO MEET HER BURDEN EVEN UNDER AN IMPERMISSIBLE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENCE.....16**

**IV. APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO AMEND HER PLEADINGS TO ASSERT NEGLIGENCE WAS PROPERLY DENIED WHERE NEGLIGENCE IS NOT A RECOGNIZED CAUSE OF ACTION IN IN DOG BITE CASES AND WAS ATTEMPTED TO BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME AFTER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD ALREADY RUN .....21**

**V. APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENT-DEFENDANT’S CPLR ARTICLE 16 AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND MUST BE AFFIRMED.....24**

**Conclusion..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Alexander v. Seligman, 131 AD2d 528 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1987).....	25
Bard v. Jahnke, 6 N.Y.3d 592 (2006).....	5, 11, 13
Bernstein v. Penny Whistle Toys, Inc., 40 A.D.3d 224 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2007).....	5, 8, 10
Bloomer v. Shauger, 21 N.Y.3d 917 (2013) .....	10, 13
Boehm Development Corp. v. State of New York 42 AD2d 1018 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1973).....	24-25
Bovsun v. Sanperi, 61 NY2d 219 (1984).....	15
Brown v. Willard, 278 App. Div. 728 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1951) aff'd 303 NY 727 (1951). 25	
Calamari v. Panos, 131 AD3d 1088 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2105).....	24
Carter v. Metro North Associates, 255 AD2d 251 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1998) .....	9
Collier v. Zambito, 1 N.Y.3d 444 (2004).....	5, 8
Christian v. Petco Animal Supp. Stores, Inc., 54 A.D.3d 707 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2008)....	6, 9
Claps v. Animal Haven, Inc., 34 A.D.3d 715 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2006) .....	6, 9
Coffey v. McAleer, 112 AD3d 907 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2013).....	6-7, 9

Diaz v. New York Downtown Hosp., 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002).....	19, 21
Dougherty v. Wade Lupe Constr. Co., 98 A.D.2d 868 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1983) .....	25
Doerr v. Goldsmith, 25 N.Y.3d 1114 (2015) .....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Easley v. Animal Med. Center 161 AD3d 525 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2018) leave denied 32 NY 3d 906 (Oct. 2018).....	6
Faragiano v. Town of Concord, 96 N.Y.2d 776 (2001).....	26, 27, 29
Ferrin v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Servs., 71 N.Y.2d 42 (1987) ....	28
Hargro v. Ross, 134 Ad 3d 1461 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2015) .....	7, 9
Hastings v. Sauve, 21 NY3d 122 (2013).....	6
Hewitt v. Palmer Veterinary Clinic, P.C., 167 AD3d 1120 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2018) .....	7, 9
Hyacinthe v. Edwards, 10 A.D.3d 629 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2004) .....	24
Kennet v. Sossnitz, 260 App. Div. 759 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1940) aff'd 286 NY 623 (1941)	25
Kopel v. Chiulli, 175 A.D.2d 102 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1991).....	25
Martin v. Savage, 299 A.D.2d 903 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2002).....	19
People v. Peque, 22 NY3d 168 (2013).....	9
Petrone v. Fernandez, 12 NY3d 546 (2009).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 13
Policano v. Herbert, 7 NY3d 588 (2006) .....	9
Rangolan v. County of Nassau, 96 NY2d 42 (2001) .....	27, 28, 29

Reape v. City of New York, 272 A.D.2d 533 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2000)..... 25

Robinson v. New York City Hous. Auth., 89 A.D.3d 497 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept. 2011) ..... 24

Ruzycki v. Baker, 301 A.D.2d 48 (4<sup>th</sup> 2002)..... 19

Saturno v. Yanow, 50 A.D.2d 1097 (4<sup>th</sup> Dept. 1975)..... 25

Schwab v. Russell, 231 A.D.2d 820 (3d Dept. 1996) ..... 25

Smith v. Reilly, 17 N.Y.3d 895 (2011) ..... 10

Smith v. Sarkisian, 63 AD2d 780 (3<sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1978)..... 24, 26

Volpe v. Good Samaritan Hosp., 213 A.D.2d 398 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1995)..... 25

Walter v. Le Cesse Corp., 54 A.D.2d 1136 (4<sup>th</sup> Dept. 1976)..... 24

**STATUTES**

CPLR § 214 ..... 23

CPLR § 1602 ..... 26, 27, 28, 29
